

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

APPLE INC.,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE HISPANIC
LEADERSHIP FUND, THE NATIONAL BLACK
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND THE NATIONAL
GRANGE OF THE ORDER OF THE PATRONS OF
HUSBANDRY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Laura A. Lydigsen
Jeffrey J. Catalano
BRINKS GILSON & LIONE
455 N. Cityfront Plaza Dr.
Suite 3600
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 321-3200

*Counsel for the National Grange
of the Order of the Patrons of
Husbandry*

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, TX 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

*Counsel for the National
Black Chamber of Commerce*

Erik S. Jaffe
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for the Hispanic
Leadership Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
The Federal Circuit’s Entire-profits Rule will adversely affect the social and economic, wellbeing of minorities and rural Americans.....	4
A. The risk of excessive design patent damages imposes burdens on entrepreneurs, especially those from minority and rural communities.....	5
1. Threats of entire-profits awards make entrepreneurs vulnerable to design-patent trolls and incumbents alike.....	6
2. The anti-competitive effects of entire-profits awards pose special risks to minority and rural entrepreneurs.	14
B. The risk of entire-profits awards also threatens the affordability of Internet access for minority, rural, and low-income Americans.	17
1. Drastically excessive design-patent damage awards threaten to raise the cost of smartphones.	17
2. Smartphones are vital to provide Internet access to marginalized communities.....	18

3. Increasing smartphone prices will make Internet access prohibitively expensive for millions in marginalized communities.....	23
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	7
<i>Ex Parte Crane</i> , 1869 Dec. Comm’r Pat. 7.....	12
<i>Forest Grp., Inc. v. Bon Tool Co.</i> , 590 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Gorham Co. v. White</i> , 81 U.S. (14 Wall.) 511 (1872).....	10
<i>Nordock, Inc. v. Systems, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	9, 12
<i>Stauffer v. Brooks Bros., Inc.</i> , 619 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	11

Statutes and Legislative Materials:

18 U.S.C. 2320	6
35 U.S.C. 284	6
35 U.S.C. 287(a).....	11
35 U.S.C. 289	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. 292(b)	11
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. 112- 29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	11

Other Authorities:

Am. Indep. Bus. Alliance, <i>Ten Studies of the</i> “ <i>Local Economic Premium</i> ” (Oct. 2012), < http://bit.ly/1WXBm21 >	23
--	----

Gordon Arbuckle Jr., Iowa State Univ. Extension & Outreach, <i>Iowa State Survey Shows Farmers Using Information Technology for Decision-making</i> (Sept. 23, 2015), < http://bit.ly/1UsdJIy >	23
Ann Armstrong et al., <i>The Smartphone Royalty Stack: Surveying Royalty Demands for the Components Within Modern Smartphones</i> (WilmerHale Working Paper Apr. 2014), < http://bit.ly/1QTIDYv >	17
Colleen Chien, <i>Startups and Patent Trolls</i> , 17 <i>Stan. Tech. L. Rev.</i> 461 (2014)	8
Lisa M. Coleman, <i>Creating a Path to Universal Access: The FCC's Network Neutrality Rules, the Digital Divide, & the Human Right to Participate in Cultural Life</i> , 30 <i>Temp. J. Sci., Tech. & Env't'l L.</i> 33 (2011)	20
ConnectEd Initiative, Exec. Office of the President, < http://1.usa.gov/1BOFjxr >	22
Council of Econ. Advisors, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Strengthening the Rural Economy – the Current State of Rural America</i> , < http://1.usa.gov/1JVKWvm >	15, 20
DLM, <i>Contact Us</i> , http://www.dlminc.net/Contact-Us/	9
Robert W. Fairlie et al., U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Minority Bus. Dev. Agency, <i>Disparities in Capital Access between Minority and Non-Minority-Owned Businesses: the Troubling Reality of Capital Limitations Faced by MBEs</i> (2010) (<i>Troubling Reality</i>), < http://bit.ly/25GifeH >	14

FCC, Connecting America: the National Broadband Plan (2011), < http://bit.ly/1JHqKMN >	20
Robin Feldman, <i>Patent Demands and Startup Companies: The View from the Venture Capital Community</i> (UC Hastings Research Paper No. 75, 2013).....	8
Roberto Gallardo, <i>Study: Trends in Rural Businesses</i> , Daily Yonder, May 7, 2015, < http://bit.ly/1Uo26Tv >	15, 23
The Hispanic Inst., <i>Hispanic Broadband Access: Making the Most of the Mobile, Connected Future</i> , Mobile Future (July 2012), < http://bit.ly/1TQNnR7 >	21
Lynette Holloway, <i>Apple vs. Samsung: Could Ruling Widen Digital Divide?</i> , NewsOne, 2014, < http://bit.ly/1jFYtqH >	24
John B. Horrigan et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>Home Broadband 2015</i> (Dec. 12, 2014), < http://pewrsr.ch/1PbbJC9 >	21
HUD, <i>Understanding the Broadband Access Gap</i> , PDR Edge, < http://bit.ly/1Zq9Gks >	19
J.P. Morgan Chase & Co., <i>The Big Difference Small Businesses Can Make</i> , Politico, Apr. 22, 2016, < http://politi.co/1sJLwH1 >	14, 15
Stephen Kiebzak et al., <i>The Effect of Patent Litigation and Patent Assertion Entities on Entrepreneurial Activity</i> (MIT Sloan Sch. of Mgmt., Working Paper No. 5095-14, 2015).	8

Guiseppe Macri, <i>Patent Trolls Are Already Abusing the Apple v. Samsung Ruling</i> , InsideSources (Oct. 1, 2015), < http://bit.ly/1TUg13T >	11
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Blackberries and Barnyards: Patent Trolls and the Perils of Innovation</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1809, (2007)	12
Deborah Markley et al., RUPRI, <i>Access to Capital in Rural America: Supporting Business Startup, Growth and Job Creation in the Wake of the Great Recession, Interim Brief</i> (Apr. 2012), < http://bit.ly/1PdHdsu >	15
Scott Martin, <i>Consumers likely to feel impact of Apple defeat of Samsung</i> , USA Today, Aug. 27, 2012, < http://usat.ly/1VGHomH >	18
Kelsey I. Nix & Laurie N. Stempler, <i>Federal Circuit Ignites Interest in False Patent Marking Lawsuits</i> , The Metro. Corporate Counsel (Oct. 2010), < http://bit.ly/1WBhVMG >	11
NPD Grp., <i>U.S. Smartphone Sales among Consumers Earning Less than \$30,000 Grow More Than 50 Percent, According to the NPD Group</i> (Apr. 15, 2015), < http://bit.ly/1Ya92ZZ >	23
Devah Pager et al., <i>The Sociology of Discrimination: Racial Discrimination in Employment, Housing, Credit, and Consumer Markets</i> , 34 Ann. Rev. Sociology 181 (2008)	20

<i>Patent Reform Impact on Small Venture-Backed Companies: Hearing Before the H. Small Bus. Comm.</i> , 110th Cong. 98 (2007)	5
Andrew Perrin et al., Pew Research Ctr., <i>Americans' Internet Access: 2000-2015</i> 1(2015), < http://pewrsr.ch/1WBiyWB >	19
James Prieger, <i>The Broadband Digital Divide and the Benefits of Mobile Broadband for Minorities</i> (Pepperdine Univ. Sch. of Pub. Policy, Working Paper No. 45 2013)	19, 21
Clara Ritger, <i>How Mobile Apps Could Transform Rural Health Care</i> , Nat'l J., Nov. 11, 2013.	22
Nick Russo et al., Open Tech. Inst., <i>The Cost of Connectivity 2014</i> (2014), < http://bit.ly/1Zw03AV >	24
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Searching for Work in the Digital Era</i> 10, 17 (Nov. 19, 2015), < http://pewrsr.ch/216mDjS >	22
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., <i>U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015</i> 13 (2015), < http://pewrsr.ch/19JDwMd >	21, 22, 23, 24
Tim Sparapani, <i>Stretched Too Far: Convolutd Design Patent Rules Empower Patent Trolls</i> , Forbes, Dec. 3, 2015, < http://onforb.es/1Ns9NnM >	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2014 Nat'l Population Projections: Summary Tables</i> Table 10, < http://1.usa.gov/1vON2Gp >	19

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Falling Through the Net: a Survey of the “Have Nots” in Rural and Urban America (Jul. 1995), < http://1.usa.gov/1UICoyR >	18
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Nat’l Telecomm. & Info. Admin., Digital Nation: Expanding Internet Usage (Feb. 2011)	21, 24
USPTO Statistics, Design Patenting by Organizations (2015), < http://1.usa.gov/25FLE8K >	17
VEDC, <i>Investing in the Success of African-American-Small Businesses: Recommendations for Increasing Access to Capital</i> (Oct. 2015).....	16
Valentina Zarya, <i>The fastest growing group of entrepreneurs in the U.S.? Minority Women</i> , Fortune, Aug. 21, 2015, < http://for.tn/1UXjYXy >	14
<u>Treatises:</u>	
Hector T. Fenton, <i>The Law of Patents for Designs</i> 225 (1889).....	12
